

JEFFREY WOOD
Acting Assistant Attorney General

SARAH D. HIMMELHOCH (MD Bar. No. 199212160064)
Senior Litigation Counsel for E-Discovery
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
601 D Street NW
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 514-0180
Facsimile: (202) 514-0097
sarah.himmelhoch@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Federal Defendants

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA**

LEAGUE OF CONSERVATION VOTERS, et al.,)
)
Plaintiffs,) Case No. 3:17-cv-00101- SLG
)
v.)
)
DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,)
)
Defendants.)
_____)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO
FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(b)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. CERTIFICATION OF MEET AND CONFER REGARDING THE MOTION..... 2

III. THE CHALLENGED EXECUTIVE ORDER AND STATUTORY BACKGROUND 3

 A. The Executive Order Implementing an America-First Offshore Energy Strategy . 3

 B. Plaintiffs' Claims..... 3

 C. The Outer Continental Shelf 4

 D. The Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act and the Leasing Program 5

 E. Withdrawals from the Leasing Program 7

IV. ARGUMENT 9

 A. Standard for a Motion to Dismiss 10

 B. Plaintiffs Lack an Applicable Waiver of Sovereign Immunity 11

 C. Plaintiffs Lack a Private Right of Action..... 12

 D. Courts May Not Issue Declaratory Relief Against Co-Equal Branches of Government..... 14

 E. Plaintiffs' Claims Are Not Yet Ripe 16

 F. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing..... 18

 1. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged an Imminent Harm 19

 2. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged a Concrete Harm to an Area that their Members Visit or Use 21

 3. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege a Harm Particular to Them 23

V. CONCLUSION..... 26

EXHIBITS

- Exhibit 1: Executive Order 13795 of April 28, 2017, 82 Fed. Reg. 202815 (May 3, 2017)
- Exhibit 2: Proclamation No. 2667, 10 Fed. Reg. 12303 (Sept. 28, 1945)
- Exhibit 3: H.R. Rep. No. 413, 83rd Congress, 1st Sess. 2 (1953)
- Exhibit 4: Record of Decision and Approval of the 2017-2022 OCS Oil and Gas Leasing Program (Jan. 17, 2017)
- Exhibit 5: Secretarial Order No. 3350 (May 1, 2017)
- Exhibit 6: Proclamation 3339, 25 Fed. Reg. 2352 (Mar. 19, 1960)
- Exhibit 7: Public Land Order 4587, 34 Fed. Reg. 5655-56 (Mar. 26, 1969)
- Exhibit 8: Statement on OCS Oil and Gas Development, 26 Weekly Comp. Pres. Docs. 1001 (June 26, 1990)
- Exhibit 9: Memorandum for the Secretary of the Interior (Aug. 4, 1992)
- Exhibit 10: Memorandum on Withdrawal of Certain Areas of the United States OCS from Leasing Disposition, 34 Weekly Comp. Pres. Docs. 1111 (June 12, 1998)
- Exhibit 11: Memorandum on Modification of the June 12, 1998, Withdrawal of Certain Areas of the United States OCS from Leasing Disposition, 43 Weekly Comp. Pres. Docs. 19, 19 (Jan. 9, 2007)
- Exhibit 12: Memorandum for the Secretary of the Interior re Modification of the Withdrawal of Areas of the United States OCS from Leasing Disposition, 44 Weekly Comp. Pres. Docs 986 (July 14, 2008)
- Exhibit 13: Memorandum on Withdrawal of Certain Areas of the United States OCS from Leasing Disposition, 2010 Daily Comp. Pres. Docs. 1 (Mar. 31, 2010)
- Exhibit 14: Memorandum on Withdrawal of Certain Areas of the United States OCS from Leasing Disposition, 2014 Daily Comp. Pres. Docs. 1 (Dec. 16, 2014).
- Exhibit 15: Memorandum on Withdrawal of Certain Areas of the United States OCS Offshore Alaska from Leasing Disposition, 2015 Daily Comp. Pres. Docs. 1 (Jan. 27, 2015).
- Exhibit 16: Executive Order 13754 North Bering Sea Climate Resilience, 2016 Daily Comp. Pres. Docs. 836 (Dec. 9, 2016).
- Exhibit 17: Memorandum on Withdrawal of Certain Areas off the Atlantic Coast on the OCS from Mineral Leasing, 2016 Daily Comp. Pres. Docs. 861 (Dec. 20, 2016)

Exhibit 18: Memorandum on Withdrawal of Certain Portions of the United States Arctic OCS from Mineral Leasing, 2016 Daily Comp. Pres. Docs. 860 (Dec. 20, 2016).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 16

Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001)..... 12

Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984) 24

Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA, 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 16

Amigos Bravos v. BLM, 816 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (D.N.M. 2011)..... 25

Arpaio v. Obama, 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 19

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 10

Babbitt v. Farm Workers, 442 U.S. 289 (1979)..... 19

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 10

Burns Ranches, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of the Interior, 851 F.Supp.2d 1267 (D. Mont. 2011)..... 12

Center for Biological Diversity v. Kempthorne, 588 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 21

Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dept. of the Interior, 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 17, 18, 24

Chandler v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 598 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2010) 11

Clear Sky Car Wash LLC v. City of Chesapeake, 743 F.3d 438 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 12

Clinton v. Jones, 520 U.S. 681 (1997)..... 14

Consejo de Desarrollo Economico De Mexicali, A.C. v. United States, 482 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2007) 11

Ctr. for Sustainable Econ. v. Jewell, 779 F. 3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 4, 5, 6

Dunn v. Black, P.S. v. United States, 492 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 11

Elizabeth Retail Props. LLC v. KeyBank Nat. Ass’n, 83 F. Supp. 3d 972, 985-86 (D. Or. 2015) 10

FDIC v. Meyer, 510 U.S. 471 (1994) 11

Fox-Quamme v. Health Net Health Plan of Or., Inc., No. 3:15-CV-01248-BR, 2016 WL 1724358 (D. Or. Apr. 29, 2016)..... 13

Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust for S. Cal., 463 U.S. 1 (1983).... 13

Franklin v. Massachusetts, 505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 13, 15

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 181 (2000)..... 19

Frothingham v. Mellon, 262 U.S. 447 (1923)..... 15

Graham v. U.S. Bank, Nat’l Ass’n, No. 3:15-CV-0990-AC, 2015 WL 10322087 (D. Or. Dec. 2, 2015), report and recommendation adopted, No. 3:15-CV-00990-AC, 2016 WL 393336 (D. Or. Feb. 1, 2016)..... 14

Heckler v. Ringer, 466 U.S. 602 (1984) 12

In re Aiken Cty., 645 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 16

Kunaknana v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 23 F. Supp. 3d 1063 (D. Alaska 2014)..... 21, 22

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 18, 19, 22, 23, 24

Marshall Cty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala, 988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 10

Massachusetts v. Mellon, 262 U.S. 447 (1923) 23

Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. United States, 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 16

Newdow v. Bush, 355 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D.D.C. 2005) 14, 15

O’Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488 (1974)..... 20

Pacific OperatorsOffshore, LLP v. Valladolid, 132 S. Ct. 680 (2012)..... 4

Pennsylvania v. West Virginia, 262 U.S. 553 (1923) 19

Pit River Home and Agr. Co-op. Ass’n v. United States, 30 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 12

<i>Powelson v. U.S., By & Through Sec'y of Treasury</i> , 150 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir.1998)	11
<i>Reynolds v. Giusto</i> , No. CV. 08-6261 PK, 2009 WL 2523727 (D. Or. Aug. 18, 2009).....	10
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. To Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	24
<i>Shell Gulf of Mexico Inc. v. Ctr. for Biological Diversity, Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 632 (9th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Def. Energy Support Ctr.</i> , Civ. A. No. 01:11-cv-41, 2011 WL 3321296 (E.D. Va. July 29, 2011).....	25
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 399 U.S. 667 (1950).....	13
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016), as revised (May 24, 2016)	23
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	21
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	16
<i>United States v. Florida</i> , 363 U.S. 121 (1960)	4
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 363 U.S. 1 (1960).....	4
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S.538 (1980)	11
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986)	11
<i>United States v. Park Place Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 563 F.3d 907 (9th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>United States v. SCRAP</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	19
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976).....	11
<i>United Transp. Union v. ICC</i> , 891 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	19
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Am. United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	14, 18, 24
<i>W. Shoshone Nat. Council v. United States</i> , 408 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (D. Nev. 2005).....	12
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	10, 19
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	11, 19, 20, 23
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Salazar</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>aff'd sub nom. WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	25

Constitution and Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1361.....	11, 12
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706	7, 13, 16, 25
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1387.....	22
Declaratory Judgment Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	11, 12, 13
National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370f.....	22
Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act, 43 U.S.C. §§ 1331-1356b. 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 20, 25	
U.S. Const. Art. III.....	9, 10, 14, 24
U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	4, 12
U.S. Const., Art. II	4

Other Authorities

30 C.F.R. Part 551.....	6, 18, 20
Executive Order 13754 North Bering Sea Climate Resilience, 2016 Daily Comp. Pres. Docs. 836 (Dec. 9, 2016)	8

Executive Order 13795 of April 28, 2017, 82 Fed. Reg. 02815 § 1 (May 3, 2017).....	passim
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)	10, 11
H.R. Rep. No. 413, 83rd Congress, 1st Sess. 2 (1953).....	5
Memorandum for the Secretary of the Interior (Aug. 4, 1992)	8
Memorandum for the Secretary of the Interior re Modification of the Withdrawal of Areas of the United States Outer Continental Shelf from Leasing Disposition, 44 Weekly Comp. Pres. Docs 986 (July 14, 2008)	8
Memorandum on Modification of the June 12, 1998, Withdrawal of Certain Areas of the United States Outer Continental Shelf from Leasing Disposition, 43 Weekly Comp. Pres. Docs. 19 (Jan. 9, 2007).....	8
Memorandum on Withdrawal of Certain Areas of the United States OCS from Leasing Disposition, 2010 Daily Comp. Pres. Docs. 1 (Mar. 31, 2010)	8
Memorandum on Withdrawal of Certain Areas of the United States Outer Continental Shelf from Leasing Disposition, 2014 Daily Comp. Pres. Docs. 1 (Dec. 16, 2014).....	8
Memorandum on Withdrawal of Certain Areas of the United States Outer Continental Shelf from Leasing Disposition, 34 Weekly Comp. Pres. Docs. 1111 (June 12, 1998)	8
Memorandum on Withdrawal of Certain Areas of the United States Outer Continental Shelf Offshore Alaska from Leasing Disposition, 2015 Daily Comp. Pres. Docs. 1 (Jan. 27, 2015)..	8
Memorandum on Withdrawal of Certain Areas off the Atlantic Coast on the OCS from Mineral Leasing, 2016 Daily Comp. Pres. Docs. 861 (Dec. 20, 2016)	8
Memorandum on Withdrawal of Certain Portions of the United States Arctic Outer Continental Shelf from Mineral Leasing, 2016 Daily Comp. Pres. Docs. 860 (Dec. 20, 2016)	8
Proclamation 3339, 25 Fed. Reg. 2352 (March 15, 1960).....	7
Proclamation No. 2667, 10 Fed. Reg. 12303 (Sept. 28, 1945)	5
Public Land Order 4587, 34 Fed. Reg. 5655-56 (Mar. 26, 1969).....	7
Record of Decision and Approval of the 2017-2022 Outer Continental Shelf Oil and Gas Leasing Program (Jan. 17, 2017).....	6, 7
Secretarial Order No. 3350 (May 1, 2017)	7
Statement on Outer Continental Shelf Oil and Gas Development, 26 Weekly Comp. Pres. Docs. 1006 (June 26, 1990).....	7
